- The Motor Trade Association of South Australia Inc Casual Vacancy MTA Central Zone E2013/242

Declaration of Results for Uncontested Offices

E2013/242

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with the provisions of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* and the rules of the organisation.

Central

Board of Management Representative

Candidates

TURNER, Phil

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, I declare the above candidate elected.

Spencer Gale Returning Officer

27 September 2013





DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189—Arrangement for conduct of an election

The Motor Trade Association of South Australia Incorporated (E2013/242)

MR ENRIGHT

MELBOURNE, 21 AUGUST 2013

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 5 August 2013 The Motor Trade Association of South Australia Incorporated lodged with the Fair Work Commission the prescribed information in relation to an election for the following office due to insufficient nominations in E2013/117:

Board of Management Representative from Central Zone

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed office is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR540494>



Fair Work Australia GPO Box 1994 Melbourne VIC 3001

Dear Sir or Madam,

RE: Request to lodge the Central Zone Board Representative Election

Please find enclosed the Motor Trade Association of SA's notice and statement requesting Fairwork Australia to arrange the election of the Central Zone Board Representative by the Australian Electoral Commission.

Since the rules are quite prescriptive in providing for the election timeframes, we had a previous election where there were insufficient nominations for the position of Central Zone, consequently, the timeframes provided in the rules cannot be applied for this election. Therefore, Section 193 of the Fairwork (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 applies and the returning officer will set the timeframes for this election in consultation the MTA.

If you require further information then please let me know and I will be happy to help.

Yours sincerely

All

Neville Gibb President

2 August 2013

Postal address:

GPO BOX 2204 Adelaide SA 5001 Web: www.mta-sa.asn.au Email: mta@mta-sa.asn.au

MTA House

Level 1, 81 Greenhill Rd Wayville SA 5034 Ph: 08 8291 2000 Fax: 08 8291 2099

MTA Training & Employment Centre

3 Frederick Rd Royal Park SA 5014 Ph: 08 8241 0522 Fax: 08 8241 0388



Notice and Statement of Prescribed Information for an Election

I, Neville Gibb being the President of the Motor Trade Association of South Australia Incorporated, make the following statement:

I am the President of the Motor Trade Association of South Australia Incorporated.

I am authorised to lodge the following prescribed information concerning forthcoming election in the Central Zone Board Representative of the Motor Trade Association of South Australia Incorporated, and

I confirm that the following information is being lodged under subsection 189(1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009.

Signed:

Dated: <u>2/8/2013</u>

Offices/Positions

Central Zone Representative (DVS)

Reasons for election:

Election for the office of Central Zone Board Representative is required to fill a vacancy that
has recently occurred. The previous Central Zone Representative chose not to run for the
position and his term ended at the recent Annual General Meeting on 16th July 2013; there
were no nominations received at that time. We have recently been notified that there is now
some interest in the zone for the Board position and we would like to request that you make
the necessary arrangements for the election of the Central Zone Board Representative by the
Australian Electoral Commission

Elected by:

• The electorate for the direct voting system is the whole of the Membership.

Notification of the election to Members:

 For offices to be elected by direct voting system – As To be determined by Returning officer in accordance with section 193 of the Fairwork (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 in consultation the MTA.

Nominations Open:

 For offices to be elected by direct voting system – As To be determined by Returning officer in accordance with section 193 of the Fairwork (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 in consultation the MTA.

Nominations Close:

 For offices to be elected by direct voting system – As To be determined by Returning officer in accordance with section 193 of the Fairwork (Registered Organisations) Act 2009.